Contingent consideration is classified as Level 3 fair value measurement. The fair value of contingent consideration
was determined by using the payment distribution defined in SPA and was calculated using a pre-tax discount rate
of 4%.

The future cashflows of contingent consideration may be different from the amounts presented in the table above
as discount rate or subjected conditions underlying the consideration change.

Consideration payable

Consideration payable is classified as Level 3 fair value measurement. The fair value of consideration payable was
determined by using the discounted cash flow model in which the present value of future royalty distributions
was calculated using a pre-tax discount rate of 12%.

The future cashflows of consideration payable may be different from the amounts presented in the table above
as discount rates, diamond pricing or other relevant conditions underlying the consideration change.

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

For the fair value of contingent consideration, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the
significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects:

 Profit or loss
Contingent Consideration Increase Decrease
 31 December 2023 $ $
Discount rate (1% movement) 95 (95)

For the fair value of consideration payable, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the
significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects:

 Profit or loss
Consideration Payable Increase Decrease
 $ $
 31 December 2023
Expected cash flows (10% movement) (2,934) 2,934
Discount rate (1% movement) 643 (643)

During the period ended 31 December 2023 and 30 June 2023, there were no transfers between Level 1 and Level
2 fair value measurements, and no transfers into and out of Level 3 fair value measurement.

For a reconciliation of the fair value measurements within Level 3, refer to the fair value movements in Notes 21
and 22 in these financial statements.

b)   Risk Management Overview

The Group has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

• Market risk: foreign currency
• Financial risk: credit and liquidity risk

Risk Management framework

The Company's board of directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Group's

[…]

(tabular amounts in thousands of United States dollars, except as otherwise noted)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | 60

NOTE 35 RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVES

(a) Restatement of all comparatives due to change in functional and presentation currency

All comparative figures in the consolidated financial statements were restated due to change in functional and
presentation currency from Australian Dollar to United States Dollar as disclosed in Note 2 (f).

(b) Correction of error

Legal expenses directly related to due diligence on acquisition of Arctic Companies were overstated and recorded
in consolidated statement of loss and other comprehensive loss rather than being correctly allocated to the cost
of capital raising in the consolidated statement of financial position. Furthermore, these expenses were
reimbursed from the proceeds of the June 2023 capital raise during July 2023 for which a receivable should have
been recorded as at 30 June 2023.

The following tables summarise the impacts on the Group's consolidated financial statements:

(i) Consolidated statement of financial position

30 June 2023  Impact of correction of error

 As previously reported Adjustments As restated

Trade and other receivables 3,640 1,919 5,559

Others  131,743 — 131,743

Total assets 135,383 1,919 137,302

Total liabilities  (24,962) — (24,962)

Contributed equity  (152,422) (1,089) (153,511)

Accumulated losses  49,325 (830) 48,495

Others  (7,324) — (7,324)

Total equity  (110,421) (1,919) (112,340)

(ii) Consolidated statement of loss and other comprehensive loss

30 June 2023  Impact of correction of error

 As previously reported Adjustments As restated

Other expenses  (8,524) 830 (7,694)

Others  (10,108) — (10,108)

Net loss (18,632)   830 (17,802)

Total comprehensive loss  (18,632) 830 (17,802)

(iii) Consolidated statement of cash flows

30 June 2023  Impact of correction of error

 As previously reported Adjustments As restated

Net loss   (18,632) 830 (17,802)

Others  7,702 — 7,702

Changes in non-cash operating working capital:

Accounts receivable (687) (1,919) (2,606)

Other changes in non-cash operating working capital 275 — 275

Net cash used in operating activities (11,342) (1,089) (12,431)

Net proceeds from issuance of shares  122,581 1,089 123,670

Others  (95) — (95)

Net cash from financing activities 122,486 1,089 123,575

Net cash used in investing activities (1,091) — (1,091)

There is no material impact on the Group's basic or diluted loss per share for the year-ended 30 June 2023.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Annual Report | Period Ended 31 December 2023
(tabular amounts in thousands of United States dollars, except as otherwise noted)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | 61

NOTE 36 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Group has consistently applied the following accounting policies to all periods presented in these consolidated
financial statements, except if mentioned otherwise.

In addition, the Group adopted Disclosure of Accounting Policies (Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice